# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM486538

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST TRADEMARKS		

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Conduent HR Consulting, LLC		08/13/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC, as collateral agent
Street Address:	875 Third Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75709174	BUCK
Serial Number:	75709349	BUCK CONSULTANTS
Serial Number:	73184096	BUCK CONSULTANTS
Serial Number:	77721501	ALM EXPRESS
Serial Number:	77721511	ALM EXPRESS
Serial Number:	77394385	BUCK CONSUMERISM INDEX
Serial Number:	78365890	BUCK KWASHA
Serial Number:	78807426	CARDS
Serial Number:	77630798	CAREER, HEALTH, AND WEALTH
Serial Number:	77657249	CONSUMERISM 360°
Serial Number:	77657251	CONSUMERISM 360°
Serial Number:	77516697	DEMOGRAPHER
Serial Number:	78841666	DESIGNLOGIC
Serial Number:	77803195	EACTUARY
Serial Number:	78394376	FYI
Serial Number:	76644160	GLOBAL VIEW
Serial Number:	77662481	GLOBAL VISION
Serial Number:	77544661	GLOBAL VIEW
Serial Number:	77887347	GREENSPOT
		TRADEMARK

900462797 REEL: 006417 FRAME: 0864

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78081282	IQUANTIC
Serial Number:	76656489	LEGISLATE
Serial Number:	75846327	RETIREMENT PROGRAM DESIGNER
Serial Number:	77470555	RETIREMENT PROGRAM DESIGNER
Serial Number:	78737961	TOTAL MESSAGING
Serial Number:	85413785	INSIGHTFUL THINKING. REAL-WORLD SOLUTION
Serial Number:	85428905	LVP
Serial Number:	85289039	MY MOBILE BENEFITS
Serial Number:	85653138	RETIREMENT PLAN ALIVE AUDIT
Serial Number:	85653165	RPAA
Serial Number:	86310917	RETIREEZONE
Serial Number:	86423395	SAVINCENT
Serial Number:	86446699	DOCRIGHT
Serial Number:	86486318	PENSION RISK NAVIGATOR
Serial Number:	86536863	COMPLYENDAR
Serial Number:	86224281	SAVINGS INSIGHT

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-756-2132
Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. Kareff c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 19th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951-1791		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Kareff (014951-1791)		
SIGNATURE:	/kc for sk/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2018		

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=HIG - Prague - Grant of Security Agreement#page1.tif source=HIG - Prague - Grant of Security Agreement#page2.tif source=HIG - Prague - Grant of Security Agreement#page3.tif source=HIG - Prague - Grant of Security Agreement#page4.tif source=HIG - Prague - Grant of Security Agreement#page5.tif source=HIG - Prague - Grant of Security Agreement#page6.tif source=HIG - Prague - Grant of Security Agreement#page7.tif source=HIG - Prague - Grant of Security Agreement#page8.tif source=HIG - Prague - Grant of Security Agreement#page8.tif

#### GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- TRADEMARKS

This Trademark Security Agreement (this "Trademark Security Agreement") is made as of August 13, 2018, by Conduent HR Consulting, LLC ("Grantor"), in favor of Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee").

WHEREAS, Grantor owns the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached Schedule A, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Current Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Grantor may hereafter acquire right, title or interest in and to additional trademarks and service marks that are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Hereafter Acquired Trademarks" and together with the Current Trademarks, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated August 13, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Grantee, as the Collateral Agent for itself and the Secured Parties; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (each such term as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all Trademarks, together with all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action arising out of or relating to any infringement thereof and any and rights to recover from past, present and future violations thereof (the "IP Collateral"), as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Grantee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the IP Collateral (other than, to the extent provided in the Security Agreement, any Excluded Property).

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC

By: Name:

Name: Michael C. Hardy
Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006417 FRAME: 0868

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

# Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark Name	<u>Mark</u>	Jurisdiction	App.	Filed Date	Reg.	Reg. Date	<u>Owner</u>
	<u>Type</u>		<u>Number</u>		<u>Number</u>		
BUCK	Word Only	USA	75709174	1999-05-19	2542117	2002-02-26	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
BUCK CONSULTANTS	Word Only	USA	75709349	1999-05-19	2590226	2002-07-09	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
BUCK CONSULTANTS	Device Only	USA	73184096	1978-08-31	1141439	1980-11-11	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
ALM EXPRESS	Word Only	USA	77721501	2009-04-24	3714779	2009-11-24	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
ALM EXPRESS	Word Only	USA	77721511	2009-04-24	3687832	2009-09-22	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
BUCK CONSUMERISM INDEX	Word Only	USA	77394385	2008-02-12	3585681	2009-03-10	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
BUCK KWAHSA	Word Only	USA	78365890	2004-02-10	3406494	2008-04-01	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
CARDS	Word Only	USA	78807426	2006-02-05	3370569	2008-01-15	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
CAREER, HEALTH AND WEALTH	Word Only	USA	77630798	2008-12-10	3723981	2009-12-08	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
CONSUMERISM 360 Degrees	Word Only	USA	77657249	2009-01-27	3759026	2010-03-09	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
CONSUMERISM 360 Degrees	Word Only	USA	77657251	2009-01-27	3759027	2010-03-09	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
DEMOGRAPHER	Word Only	USA	77516697	2008-07-08	3578279	2009-02-17	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
DESIGNLOGIC	Word Only	USA	78841666	2006-03-20	3292134	2007-09-11	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
EACTUARY	Word Only	USA	77803195	2009-08-12	3741400	2010-01-19	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC

DOC ID - 28949852.3

Exh. B-3

Mark Name	<u>Mark</u>	Jurisdiction	App.	Filed Date	Reg.	Reg. Date	<u>Owner</u>
	<u>Type</u>		<u>Number</u>		Number		
FYI	Word Only	USA	78394376	2004-03-31	2951651	2005-05-17	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
GLOBAL VIEW	Word Only	USA	76644160	2005-08-01	3188303	2006-12-19	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
GLOBAL VISION	Word Only	USA	77662481	2009-02-03	3736111	2010-01-12	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
GLOBAL VIEW	Word Only	USA	77544661	2008-08-12	3642432	2009-06-23	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
GREENSPOT	Word Only	USA	77887347	2009-12-07	4071150	2011-12-13	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
IQUANTIC	Word Only	USA	78081282	2001-08-27	2645859	2002-11-05	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
LEGISLATE	Word Only	USA	76656489	2006-06-13	3346364	2007-11-27	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
RETIREMENT PROGRAM DESIGNER	Word Only	USA	75846327	1999-11-11	2596199	2002-07-16	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
RETIREMENT PROGRAM DESIGNER	Word Only	USA	77470555	2008-05-09	3569398	2009-02-03	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
TOTAL MESSAGING	Word Only	USA	78737961	2005-10-21	3353705	2007-12-11	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
INSIGHTFUL THINKING. REAL- WORLD SOLUTIONS.	Word Only	USA	85413785	2011-09-02	4138347	2012-05-08	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
LVP	Word Only	USA	85428905	2011-09-22	4135536	2012-05-01	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
MY MOBILE BENEFITS	Word Only	USA	85289039	2011-04-07	4123014	2012-04-03	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
RETIREMENT PLAN ALIVE AUDIT	Word Only	USA	85653138	2012-06-15	4295180	2013-02-26	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
RPAA	Word Only	USA	85653165	2012-06-15	4282622	2013-01-29	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
RetireeZone	Word Only	USA	86310917	2014-06-16	4681378	2015-02-03	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC

DOC ID - 28949852.3

Mark Name	Mark Type	Jurisdiction	App. Number	Filed Date	<u>Reg.</u> Number	Reg. Date	Owner
SavIncent	Word Only	USA	86423395	2014-10-14	4875572	2015-12-22	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
DocRight	Word Only	USA	86446699	2014-11-06	4854048	2015-11-17	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
PENSION RISK NAVIGATOR	Word Only	USA	86486318	2014-12-19	4909848	2016-03-01	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
COMPLYENDAR	Word Only	USA	86536863	17-02-15	4933913	5-Apr-15	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
SAVINGS INSIGHT	Word Only	USA	86224281	18-03-2014	4666186	06-Jan- 2015	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
BUCK	Word Only	China	6491108	2008-01-03	6491108	2012-06-28	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
BUCK	Word Only	China	6491107	2008-01-03	6491107	2010-03-28	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
BUCK	Word Only	China	6491106	2008-01-03	6491106	2010-03-28	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
BUCK	Word Only	Mexico	602187	2003-05-23	810366	2003-10-17	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
BUCK	Word Only	Mexico	602188	2003-05-23	810367	2003-10-17	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
BUCK CONSULTANTS	Device Only	Spain	1538266	1989-12-22	2921260	1992-04-16	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
BUCK CONSULTANTS	Device Only	Spain	1538265	1989-12-22	2921260	1993-02-16	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC
BUCK CONSULTANTS	Device Only	Spain	1538264	1989-12-22	2921260	1993-02-16	CONDUENT HR CONSULTING, LLC

1. <u>Domain Names</u>

<u>Domain</u> <u>Name</u>	Registration Date	<u>Registry Expiry</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>R</u> egistrant Name	R egistrant Organization
buck-consultants.com	29-Sep-2011	29-Sep-2018	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC

DOC ID - 28949852.3

<u>Domain</u>	Registration	Registry Expiry	<u> </u>	<u>R</u>
<u>Name</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Date</u>	egistrant Name	egistrant Organization
buck.info	02-Aug-2001	02-Aug-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buck.nl	10-Nov-1994	30-Nov-2018	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckbenefits.biz	19-Jul-2010	18-Jul-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckbenefits.com	19-Jul-2010	19-Jul-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckbenefits.info	19-Jul-2010	19-Jul-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckbenefits.net	19-Jul-2010	19-Jul-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckbenefits.org	19-Jul-2010	19-Jul-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckcommtx.com	05-May-2010	05-May-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconferences.com	05-Aug-2011	05-Aug-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultant.info	13-Jul-2002	13-Jul-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultant.net	24-Mar-2011	24-Mar-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultant.org	24-Mar-2011	24-Mar-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultants.asia	27-Oct-2011	27-Oct-2018	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultants.be	01-Jul-1997	28-Mar-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultants.co.nz	02-Jun-2009	01-Jun-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultants.co.uk	01-Nov-1999	01-Nov-2018	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultants.com	16-Feb-1996	17-Feb-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultants.com.au	02-Jun-2009	12-Oct-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultants.hk	17-Oct-2008	20-Oct-2018	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC

DOC ID - 28949852.3

<u>Domain</u>	Registration	Registry Expiry	<u>R</u>	<u>R</u>
<u>Name</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Date</u>	egistrant Name	egistrant Organization
buckconsultants.info	02-Aug-2001	02-Aug-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultants.jobs	10-Jan-2011	10-Jan-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultants.net	03-Feb-1999	03-Feb-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultants.org	09-Feb-1999	09-Feb-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckconsultants.uk	15-Oct-2014	15-Oct-2018	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckdb.com	10-Jan-2012	10-Jan-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckharbortech.com	08-Apr-2002	08-Apr-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckhpi.com	12-Feb-2003	12-Feb-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckhrsolutions.com	28-Sep-2000	28-Sep-2018	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckinsight.com	13-Jan-2006	13-Jan-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
bucksolutions.com	21-Nov-2001	21-Nov-2018	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
bucksurveys.com	21-Jun-2005	21-Jun-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
bucksurveys.info	21-Jun-2005	21-Jun-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
bucksurveys.net	21-Jun-2005	21-Jun-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
bucksurveys.org	21-Jun-2005	21-Jun-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
bucksurveys.us	21-Jun-2005	20-Jun-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
buckwebsolutions.com	13-Sep-2001	13-Sep-2018	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
iquantic-buck.com	09-Jan-2009	09-Jan-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC

<u>Domain</u> <u>Name</u>	Registration <u>Date</u>	Registry Expiry Date	egistrant Name	R egistrant Organization
trafigurainternationalbenefi ts.com	04-Dec-2015	04-Dec-2018	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
pumainternationalbenefits. com	02-Dec-2015	02-Dec-2018	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
globalvision.buckconsultant s.com	16-Feb-1996	17-Feb-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
changestomypension.co.uk	26-Aug-2014	26-Aug-2018	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
wileypensionsaver.co.uk	10-Apr-2015	10-Apr-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC
wileypensionsaver- plus.co.uk	10-Apr-2015	10-Apr-2019	Domain Registrar	Conduent HR Consulting, LLC

DOC ID - 28949852.3

**RECORDED: 08/17/2018**